include all of the disclosures required by the Australian Accounting Standards applicable to
annual financial statements.

The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis that there are
no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company between 31 December
2016 and the completion of the Offers except for:

(a) at maximum subscription, the issue of 222,300,000 New Shares at $0.018 each and
333,450,000 Free Attaching Options, thereby raising up to $4,001,400 of capital
pursuant to the Prospectus; and

(b) costs of the Offers will be approximately $65,240.

The unaudited consolidated pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on
the basis that there are no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the
Consolidated Entity between 31 December 2016 and the completion of the Offers except for
those noted above.

No allowance has been made for expenditure incurred in the normal course of business from
31 December 2016 to the latter of the Closing Dates.

20

Unaudited Consolidated Pro Forma Statement of Financial Position

Consolidated Maximum subscription ($4,001,400)

(unaudited) Pro-forma
Adjustments

Pro-forma After
Issues

31 Dec 2016 31 Dec 2016

$ $ $

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 1,489,119 3,936,160 5,425,279

Trade and other receivables 1,137,463 - 1,137,463

Other current assets 201,457 - 201,457

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 2,828,039 3,936,160 6,764,199

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property and equipment 3,432 - 3,432

Exploration expenditure 11,542,191 - 11,542,191

Other non-current assets 176,883 - 176,883

TOTAL NON-CURRENT
ASSETS

11,722,506 - 11,722,506

TOTAL ASSETS 14,550,545 3,936,160 18,486,705

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 446,591 - 446,591

Financial liabilities 2,000,000 - 2,000,000

Provisions 99,466 - 99,466

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 2,546,057 2,546,057

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,546,057 - 2,546,057

NET ASSETS 12,004,488 3,936,160 15,940,648

EQUITY

Issued capital 35,950,384 3,936,160 39,886,544

Option reserve 1,199,068 - 1,199,068

Foreign currency translation
reserve

(503,389) - (503,389)

Transactions with non-
controlling interest

(1,161,069) - (1,161,069)

Accumulated losses (23,480,506) - (23,480,506)

TOTAL EQUITY 12,004,488 3,936,160 15,940,648

Notes:

This table is prepared on the basis of the following assumptions:

1. The Company issues 222,300,000 Shares at an issue price of $0.018 each pursuant to the Offers,
raising a total of $4,001,400 before costs, and approximately $3,936,160 after costs of the Offers.

2. There is no adjustment for the operating costs of the Company between 31 December 2016 and the
date of completion of the Offers.

21

4.4 Substantial holdings

A “substantial holding” is defined under section 9 of the Corporations Act to mean a relevant
interest in 5% or more of the voting shares of a company.

The table below sets out the Shareholders with a substantial holding as at the Prospectus